2. In all except the 210,000 EFPH case, it is more beneficial to the Ontario system to start in 2016 with
the overlap removed on the first two units, than to delay the entire refurbishment program by 1 year
(and retain the overlap).  At 210,000 EFPH, the two cases are virtually breakeven.

Updated: 2014-02-06
EB-2013-0321
Ex. D2-2-1
Attachment 5

Page 4

November 14, 2013
OPG Confidential & Commercially Sensitive

DARLINGTON REFURBISHMENT BUSINESS CASE SUMMARY

APPENDIX C – SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

OPG Confidential and Commercially Sensitive.  Disclosure of information contained in this document could result in potential
commercial harm to the interests of OPG and is strictly prohibited without the express written consent of OPG.

File No: N-REP-00120.3-10000-R001; Project ID - 16-27959

Page 45 of 47

Figure C5:  Sensitivity Analysis – Darlington LUEC

2.3. Comparisons to Other Options

A significant input into the decision-making process on the economic viability of the Darlington
Refurbishment is a comparison to the LUECs of other options competing with this project.  Figure C6
presents such a comparison.

Figure C6:  Levelized Unit Energy Costs for Darlington Refurbishment and Comparators

6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0 8.5

Project
Uncertainties

Future
Performance

Future Operating
Costs

Discount rate

Darlington Refurbishment LUEC Sensitivities Using Median Conf.;Refurbishment Estimates - ¢/kWh (2013$)

Assumptions Lower Median Upper

Project Uncertainties

Refurb Cost (2013$) -10% 15%

Refurb Duration (months) -2 mths 36 mths +5 mths

Future Performance

ACF (%) -5% 88% 5%

Life of Refurb Units (yrs) +2 yrs 30 yrs -2 yrs

Future Operating Costs

Base OM&A ($M) -5% 270 10%

Outage OM&A ($M) -10% 115 10%

Sustaining Projects ($M) -10% 135 10%

Nuclear Support ($M) -5% 215 15%

Corp Support Incr ($M) -15% 235 10%

Fuel ($/MWh) -15% 5 15%

Discount Rate -1% 7% +1%

Assumptions: Darlington Refurb Bruce 1/2 New CCGT

Scenarios Low Median High - Low Median High
Carbon-free

based on
Median

Overnight capital (C$B)

Overnight capital (C$/kW)

Annual Fixed Operating Cost (C$M) 885 965 1,075 N/A 15 15 15 15

Annual Capacity Factor (%) 93% 88% 83% 85% (est.) 93% 88% 83% 88%

Gas Price (C$/mmBtu @ Henry Hub) 4 6 8 6

CO2 Offset Cost (C$/tonne) 0 15 30 100

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

11.0

12.0

L
U

E
C

 (2
0

1
3

 ¢
/k

W
h

 -
C

a
n

a
d

ia
n

)

Capital OM&A Fuel CO2

Updated: 2014-02-06
EB-2013-0321
Ex. D2-2-1
Attachment 5

Page 5

November 14, 2013
OPG Confidential & Commercially Sensitive

DARLINGTON REFURBISHMENT BUSINESS CASE SUMMARY

APPENDIX C – SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

OPG Confidential and Commercially Sensitive.  Disclosure of information contained in this document could result in potential
commercial harm to the interests of OPG and is strictly prohibited without the express written consent of OPG.

File No: N-REP-00120.3-10000-R001; Project ID - 16-27959

Page 46 of 47

The economics of refurbishing the Darlington Station are comparable with Combined Cycle Gas
Turbines (CCGT) at a median long-term forecast of gas prices of approximately $6/mm BTU and